
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 21 January 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 29 January 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber.  
 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk%20
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 January 2019 

 
 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 

held on 11 December 2018.  
 

4.   Council Tax Empty Homes Premium (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

 From 1 April 2019, billing authorities will be given the ability to amend long 
term empty home Council Tax premiums.  Report C/18/63 reviews these 
proposals and recommends that some changes are introduced from the 
new financial year 2019/20. 
 
 

5.   Investment Strategy (Pages 27 - 46) 
 

 Report C/18/65 sets out the council’s proposed strategy for its service and 
commercial investments in 2019/20 to be approved by full Council.  
 

6.   Folkestone Sports Centre Trust Grant (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

 The grant funding agreement with Folkestone Sports Centre Trust (the 
Trust) ends in 2020.  The Trust, in advance of the end of this agreement, 
has made a request for a new grant.  Report C/18/61 summarises this 
request, reviews performance of the current grant agreement and makes 
recommendations on a future grant reward.   
 
 
 

7.   Royal Military Canal Rowing Boats (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

 Report C/18/60 summarises the requirement to replace the Council’s 
rowing boats on the Royal Military Canal in Hythe.   
 

8.   'Spirit of the Leas' Folkestone Coastal Park Heritage Lottery Fund 
Stage Two Grant Application (Pages 65 - 76) 
 

 Following Cabinet approval in September 2016, a Stage One grant 
application was submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for a project 
to improve access to Folkestone’s Coastal Park. The Stage One 
application was successful and the HLF awarded FHDC a development 
grant of up to £40,300 to support a Stage Two submission.  Report 
C/18/67 seeks Cabinet approval for the submission of a Stage Two 
application and to approve a match funding contribution over the period of 
the project from June 2019 to November 2020. 
 
 
 

9.   Local Development Scheme 2019 update (Pages 77 - 102) 
 

 Report C/18/68 presents a draft updated Local Development Scheme to 
Cabinet. The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the timetable for 
preparing the council’s development plan documents and outlines their 
purpose and general content. If approved by Cabinet, the LDS will be 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 January 2019 

published on the council’s website.    
 
 

10.   Funding for direct action to secure compliance with enforcement 
notices at Whitehall Farm, Romney Road, Lydd (Pages 103 - 114) 
 

 In March 2017 Corporate Management Team (CMT) agreed funding for 
direct action to secure compliance with enforcement notices at Whitehall 
Farm. Report C/18/62 provides an update on the attempts made to secure 
direct action within the budget agreed and seeks agreement for further 
funds to be released so that direct action can be secured to achieve 
compliance with the enforcement notices.  
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 11 December 2018 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Ms Janet Holben (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Mary Lawes, Ian Meyers and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey, Councillor Michael Lyons 

and Councillor Russell Tillson 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Assistant Director), Kate Clark 

(Committee Services Officer), Gavin Edwards (Policy and 
Performance Officer), Leigh Hall (Group Accountant), 
Katharine Harvey (Chief Economic Development Officer), 
Andrew Hatcher (Revenues and Benefits Strategic 
Manager), Cheryl Ireland (Chief Accountant), Amandeep 
Khroud (Assistant Director), Sue Lewis (Committee 
Services Officer), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - 
Customer, Support and Specialist Services), Sarah 
Robson (Assistant Director), Charlotte Spendley 
(Assistant Director), Adrian Tofts (Planning Policy 
Manager) and David Whittington (Planning Policy Team 
Leader) 

  
Others Present: Councillors Ewart-James and Mrs Sacre 

 
 
 

143. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Ms Susan Carey declared an interest with respect to Oportunitas Ltd 
as she is a customer of their grounds maintenance service.   
 

144. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

145. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 
Report C/18/52 recommended the adoption of a replacement Council Tax 
Reduction scheme for 2019/2020, which is to be implemented with effect 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 December 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

from 1 April 2019. 
 
Second adult rebate was queried and the fact that more young adults are 
staying longer in the family home.  Members were advised that if a non-
dependant adult is not working, then they are encouraged to make a claim for 
Universal Credit and any other entitlements.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler 
Seconded by Councillor Miss Susan Carey and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note report C/18/52. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

146. General Fund Revenue - Budget Monitoring Position - 2nd Quarter 2018/19 
 
Monitoring report C/18/56 provided a projection of the end of year financial 
position of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 
31 October 2018. 
 
For clarification it was explained that the reprofiling of expenditure of £700,000 
for progressing the Otterpool masterplanning process was from 2017/18, now 
relevant to 2018/19. 
 
Monies allocated to portfolio holders for the purposes of local environment 
enhancements for 2018/19 are non-recurring.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/56. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 1; Abstentions 0) 
 

147. Housing Revenue Account - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
2018/19 
 
Monitoring report C/18/54 provided a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and 
HRA capital programme based on net expenditure to 30 September 2018. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/54. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

148. Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 2019/20 
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 December 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

Report C/18/51 set out the Council’s Draft General Fund budget for 2019/20. 
 
The Council Tax base position has changed slightly from a MTFS projected 
figure of 1.5% increase to 1.4% projected increase 
 
Proposed by Councillor Miss Susan Carey  
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
 
Resolved:  To receive and note report C/18/51. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

149. Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018/19 
 
Report C/18/55 provided an update on the Council’s performance for the 
second quarter of 2018/19, covering 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018. 
The report enables the Council to assess progress against the approved 
key performance indicators for each service area. 
 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be monitored during 2018/19 and 
reported to CLT and Members quarterly. 
 
Members commented on the following points:  
 

 Vigorous pursuit of parking fines is paramount.  Two debt recovery 
agencies are used and their services and results are under constant 
review.  New parking restrictions within the district have proved a 
deterrent.   

 Flytipping and other anti-social behaviours.  Members agreed that the 
local area officers are making a difference.  All incidences are reported 
and arrangements then made to clear or clean.   

 The Chairman reminded members the importance of reporting issues to 
the police for statistical purposes as this can identify problem areas and 
action can then be taken. 

 Reporting arrangements can be anonymous depending on the nature of 
the incident.  Crime related issues can be reported through 
Crimestoppers anonymously.   

 
It was noted that successful recovery of fines from foreign vehicles had 
increased, Councillor Mrs Mary Lawes was keen to know the reasons behind 
this.  Mr Andy Blaszkowicz, Assistant Director, will return to Cllr Lawes with 
further information.    
 
Under Delivering Excellence in the report it was suggested that the number of 
calls is quoted as a measure against length of time calls are waiting.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Ian Meyers and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note report C/18/55. 

Page 7



Overview and Sc
[...]
his strategy as a guide in terms of themes and 
principles.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Ian Meyers and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note report C/18/57. 
 
(Voting:  For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 December 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

         
 

 
 

 
 

Report Number C/18/63 

 
To:    Cabinet 
Date:    30 January 2019 
Status:    Key Decision 
Responsible Officer: Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director - Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  EMPTY HOME PREMIUMS  
 
SUMMARY:  
From 1 April 2019, billing authorities will be given the ability to amend long term empty 
home Council Tax premiums. This report reviews these proposals and recommends that 
some changes are introduced from the new financial year 2019/20. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below to ensure the empty homes 
are encouraged to be occupied and income to the council is maximised whilst giving 
consideration to the district’s Council Tax charge payers, ensuring they are treated in a 
reasonable and consistent manner. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:     
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1.  To receive and note report C/18/63. 
2. To recommend to Full Council to adopt the new Council Tax empty home 

premiums from the 2019/20 financial year onwards as demonstrated in Table 1. 
3. To recommend to Full Council to remove the exemption of a property when it is 

‘actively marketed’ if it meets the premium criteria rules (3.3 to 3.5). 
  

This report will be made 
public on 22 January 
2019 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 
1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 On 20 November 2013 Council resolved ‘to apply a long term empty home premium 

at the maximum of 50% effective for council tax bills due from 1 April 2014 onwards’ 
in accordance with changes in legislatio
[...]
ents made by subsections (1) to (3) have effect for financial years
beginning on or after 1 April 2019 (and it does not matter whether the period
mentioned in section 11B(8) of LGFA 1992 begins before this section comes into
force).

(5) In this section “LGFA 1992” means the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

General provisions

3 Extent, interpretation and short title

(1) This Act extends to England and Wales.

(2) In this Act “financial year” means a period of 12 months beginning with 1
April.

(3) This Act may be cited as the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and
Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018.

  
? Crown copyright 2018

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Jeff James, 
Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office and Queen’s Printer of Acts of Parliament.

Page 25



Published by TSO (The Stationery Office), part of Williams Lea Tag, and 
available from:
Online
www.tsoshop.co.uk

Mail, Telephone, Fax & E-mail
TSO
PO Box 29, Norwich, NR3 1GN
Telephone orders/General enquiries: 0333 202 5070
Fax orders: 0333 202 5080
E-mail: customer.services@tso.co.uk
Textphone: 0333 202 5077

TSO@Blackwell and other Accredited Agents

ISBN 978-0-10-570026-5 

9 780105 700265 Page 26



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/18/65 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  30 January 2019 
Status:  Key decision   
Responsible Officer: Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director – Finance, 

Customer and Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Cabinet Member for 

Finance 
 
SUBJECT:   INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the council’s proposed strategy for its service 
and commercial investments in 2019/20 to be approved by full Council.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
 

a) The Council must have regard to both CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities and the Min
[...]
 Councillor Jenny Hollingsbee, Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Communities 
 
SUBJECT:   FOLKESTONE SPORTS CENTRE TRUST GRANT  
 
SUMMARY: The grant funding agreement with Folkestone Sport Centre Trust 
(the Trust) ends in 2020.The Trust in advance of the end of this agreement, has 
made a request for a new grant. This report summarises this request, reviews 
performance of the current grant agreement and makes recommendations on a 
future grant reward.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
 
a) Grant funding would continue to support Folkestone Sports Centre Trust in 

its delivery of its programme of sports and community based activities. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/61. 

 
2. To approve the recommendation for a new three-year grant agreement 

of £150,000 per annum starting in April 2020.  
 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 22 January 
2019 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In April 2015 the council entered into a five-year grant funding agreement 

with Folkestone Sport Centre Trust Ltd (the Trust). The grant funding 
agreement was a successor to previous agreements but differed in that in 
this instance the annual grant reduced over the period of the agreement.  
 

 15/16 £ 200,000 

 16/17 £ 189,500 

 17/18 £ 179,000 

 18/19 £ 168,500 

 19/20 £ 150,000 
 
 
 
1.2 The purpose of the grant was: - 
 

 To support the maintenance costs of a community swimming pool.  
 

 To enable public access to a community swimming pool at affordable 
prices.  

 

 To provide opportunities for the local community to swim recreationally 
as a means of improving public health and tackling social isolation. 

 

 To facilitate school swimming sessions for young people in the district.  
 

 To maintain a community facility which supports the broader public 
health agenda and the Local Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

 To support a communit
[...]
or Cycle Studio with PT training area 
25m Swimming Pool and 12m Training/Sensory pool 
Sensory Room 
8 court size multi sports hall 
3 Squash Courts 
Footgolf course 
1km Cross Country Running Track 
Multi Use Games Area (outdoors) – 3 x Tennis Courts – 8 x Pickle Ball – Football 
Archery Court 
Ski Slope and Training/Toboggan Slope 
Passive Exercise Equipment Studio  
Treatment Rooms 
Community Rooms 
Training/Meeting Rooms 
Café and Bar  
Planning Stage for 3 level High Ropes Course and Assault/Challenge courses 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/18/60 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  30th January 2019 
Status:  Non key decision    
Responsible Officer: Andy Blaszkowicz, Assistant Director - 

Environment and Corporate Assets 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Dick Pascoe, Cabinet Member for 

Property Management and Environmental Health 
 
SUBJECT:   ROYAL MILITARY CANAL ROWING BOATS 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the requirement to replace the Council’s 
rowing boats on the Royal Military Canal in Hythe. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations below for the following 
reasons: 
 

1)   Option 1 will require a one off investment of new boats during 2019/20.  
This would result in the boats being purchased at one time and not 
incurring extra costs if the price of the boats increase.  It would also mean 
that the whole fleet of boats is fit for purpose for the 2020/21 season and 
the council will not be required to pick from a selection of old non water 
worthy boats on the canal which could reduce the level of service 
required and expected. Full Council is required to approve the budget for 
all new capital schemes. 

2)   The current tenant has many years of experience operating the existing 
service.  By allowing this tenant to continue operating for a minimum of 
the next 5 years, the delivery of this popular tourism offer in Hythe woul
[...]
y Decision      
Responsible Officer: Katharine Harvey, Chief  Economic Development 

Officer 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Collier – Cabinet Member for District 

Economy 
 
SUBJECT: “Spirit of the Leas” Folkestone Coastal Park 

Heritage Lottery Fund Stage Two Grant Application 
 
SUMMARY:  
Following Cabinet approval in September 2016, a Stage One grant application 
was submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for a project to improve access 
to Folkestone’s Coastal Park. The Stage One application was successful and the 
HLF awarded FHDC a development grant of up to £40,300 to support a Stage 
Two submission.  This report seeks Cabinet approval for the submission of a 
Stage Two application and to approve a match funding contribution over the 
period of the project from June 2019 to November 2020. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because approval 
is required : 
a) For the submission of a Stage Two HLF application 
b) For the match funding required from FHDC towards this project. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/67.  
2. To agree to the submission of a Stage Two HLF application. 
3. To agree in principle to underwrite the value of the Section 106 

contribution earmarked towards the project. 
 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 22 January 
2019 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Folkestone Coastal Park “Spirit of the Leas” project aims to restore 

historic routes and structures in the Coastal Park and along the Leas, as 
well as to develop an understanding and appreciation within the community 
of the roles played by the Park, Leas Cliff Hall and the Leas in Folkestone’s 
development as a coastal resort. 

 
1.2 This project is one component of the Council’s programme for the future 

enhancement of Folkestone Town Centre.  In particular, this project will 
improve connectivity between the town centre and the Lower Leas Coastal 
Park, to realise the 
[...]
et. The 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the timetable for preparing the 
council’s development plan documents and outlines their purpose and general 
content. If approved by Cabinet, the LDS will be published on the council’s 
website.    
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
To ensure that the council has an up-to-date Local Development Scheme, setting 
out the timetable for the preparation of future local plan documents, to provide 
information for local people and support the council’s local plan documents at 
examination. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/68. 
2. To approve the attached Local Development Scheme 2019 for 

publication.

This Report will be made 
public on 22 January 
2019 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Local planning authorities are required to publish a timetable, known as a 

Local Development Scheme (LDS), for the preparation of the different local 
plan documents that make up the development plan for their areas. The LDS 
should be updated as necessary, as progress is made with preparing plans, 
or as the need for new documents is identified.  

1.2 An updated LDS was approved by Cabinet on 30 June 2016. Since 
publication, a number of partial updates to the timetable have been 
approved by Cabinet as work on the council’s Places and Policies Local 
Plan and Core Strategy Review has progressed. Updates have included: 

 Cabinet 14 September 2016 - with the Preferred Options Places and 
Policies Local Plan; 

 Cabinet 19 April 2017 - with an update on the Core Strategy Review; 

 Cabinet 19 July 2017 - with the Submission Draft Places and Policies 
Local Plan; and 

 Cabinet 17 January 2018 - with the Consultation Draft Core Strategy 
Review. 

1.3 This report puts forward an updated LDS, which consolidates previous 
amendments, and also proposes an amendment to the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule.  

1.4 The council will need to demonstrate that it has an up-to-date LDS fo
[...]
e (Planning Inspectorate) 

H Examination in public (including hearings) 

R Examination in public – receipt of Inspector’s Report 

A Adoption of plan 

 

P
age 102



     

Report Number C/18/62

To: Cabinet 
Date: 30th January 2019 
Status: Non key decision  
Responsible Officer: Llywelyn Lloyd, Chief Planning Officer 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Cabinet Member for 

Finance 

SUBJECT:  FUNDING FOR DIRECT ACTION TO SECURE COMPLIANCE WITH 
ENFORCEMENT NOTICES AT WHITEHALL FARM ROMNEY 
ROAD LYDD 

SUMMARY: In March 2017 Corporate Management Team (CMT) agreed funding 
for direct action to secure compliance with enforcement notices at Whitehall Farm. 
This report provides an update on the attempts made to secure direct action 
within the budget agreed and seeks agreement for further funds to be released so 
that direct action can be secured to achieve compliance with the enforcement 
notices.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
All attempts to secure compliance with the enforcement notices by the landowner 
have failed and the situation on the site is gradually worsening. The only recourse 
available to the Council to ensure compliance with the enforcement notices is for 
the Council to take direct action both in the public interest and interest of the 
visual amenity of the local environment and to demonstrate that unacceptable 
unauthorised activities in breach of enforcement notices will not be tolerated.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/62.
2. To continue to pursue direct action to achieve the following

requirements as a result of the Enforcement Notice issued under
section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended):

i) Cease the use of the land for the storage of vehicles not
connected with the permitted use of the site for agriculture and
the keeping of horses.

ii) Remove the vehicles not connected with the permitted use of the
site for agriculture and the keeping of horses.

3. To continue to pursue dire
[...]
upon in the 
preparation of this report:  
 
Enforcement complaint file Y12/0184/CM  

 

DRAFT

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



604900.000

604900.000

605000.000

605000.000

12
18

00
.00

0

12
18

00
.00

0

12
19

00
.00

0

12
19

00
.00

0

12
20

00
.00

0

12
20

00
.00

0

Whitehall Farm
Romney Road
Lydd
Scale:                         1/1250
Map ref:            605004 121971

¯

Contains Ordnance Survey data 
© Crown copyright and database right 2019
Folkestone & Hythe District Council  100019677 
 

0 10 20 30 405
Meters

Key
Land used for storage
Land used for residential
use (Little Owls Barn)

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Council Tax Empty Homes Premium
	Appendix 1 - Empty Dwellings Act 2018

	5 Investment Strategy
	Appendix Investment Strategy 19-20_v1
	EIA Investment Strategy Jan 2019 signed

	6 Folkestone Sports Centre Trust Grant
	Appendix 1 - Folkestone Sports Centre Trust Ltd Review and Funding Request

	7 Royal Military Canal Rowing Boats
	8 'Spirit of the Leas' Folkestone Coastal Park Heritage Lottery Fund Stage Two Grant Application
	9 Local Development Scheme 2019 update
	20190130 Cabinet LDS Appendix

	10 Funding for direct action to secure compliance with enforcement notices at Whitehall Farm, Romney Road, Lydd
	Whitehall Farm Plan 2019






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 29 January 2019 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Ms Janet Holben (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Mary Lawes, Michael Lyons, Ian Meyers, 
Russell Tillson and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Assistant Director), Kate Clark 

(Committee Services Officer), James Hammond 
(Strategic Policy Officer), Katharine Harvey (Chief 
Economic Development Officer), Andrew Hatcher 
(Revenues and Benefits Strategic Manager), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer), Tim Madden (Corporate 
Director - Customer, Support and Specialist Services), 
Lisette Patching (Development Management Manager), 
Susan Priest (Head of Paid Service), Sarah Robson 
(Assistant Director), Andrew Rush (Corporate Contracts 
Manager), Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director), Adrian 
Tofts (Planning Policy Manager) and Lee Walker (Group 
Accountant) 

  
Others Present: Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Dick Pascoe, Len Laws 

and Mrs Carol Sacre 
 

 
 

152. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

153. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman.   
 

154. Council Tax Empty Homes Premium 
 
From 1 April 2019, billing authorities will be given the ability to amend long 
term empty home Council Tax premiums. Report C/18/63 reviewed these 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 January 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

proposals and recommended that some changes are introduced from the 
new financial year 2019/20. 
 
Mr Andrew Hatcher, Revenues and Benefits Manager, gave a brief explanation 
of the policy. 
 
Members commented on Exemptions to this policy and Mr Hatcher advised that 
any possible exemption circumstance would be looked at as a discretionary 
local decision.   
 
A spelling error was noted on Page 13 (2.4); should read ‘Royal Assent’.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  To receive and note report C/18/63 
 
(Voting:For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0)  
 

155. Investment Strategy 
 
Report C/18/65 set out the council’s proposed strategy for its service and 
commercial investments in 2019/20 to be approved by full Council. 
 
Members comments included: 
 

 Benchmarking.  At present there are no comparison statistics with other 
Local Authorities.   

 Credit rating checks.  At present these are not applicable as current 
loans made are to Oportunitas and Private Sector Housing.  If use of 
loans is widened then credit ratings could become applicable.   

 Investments and Properties are acquired through prudential borrowing, 
eg Otterpool.   

 An investment assets list to be provided to the Committee.   

 Training.  A Treasury Management training session was provided 
approximately one year ago to members.  Further training will be given 
as part of the induction process post May 2019 elections.   

 As part of property held for investment purposes, a loss is shown on land 
acquired since April 2014.  This land is Biggins Wood which is planned 
for development.   

 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor  Rodica Wheeler and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1.  To receive and note report C/18/65. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 January 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

156. Folkestone Sports Centre Trust Grant 
 
The grant funding agreement with Folkestone Sports Centre Trust (the 
Trust) ends in 2020. The Trust, in advance of the end of this agreement, 
has made a request for a new grant. Report C/18/61 summarised this 
request, reviewed performance of the current grant agreement and made 
recommendations on a future grant reward. 
 
Members referred to the options for a new grant and questioned the reasons for 
not providing a sliding scale option.  A sliding scale option was considered, 
however this was not considered appropriate with regard to sustainability and 
economy.   
 
Members agreed that the grant ultimately provided services and wellbeing to 
the local community 
 
Proposed by Councillor Ms Susan Carey 
Seconded by Councillor Peter Gane and  
 
RESOLVED 
1. To receive and note report C18/61. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

157. Royal Military Canal Rowing Boats 
 
Report C/18/60 summarised the requirement to replace the Council’s 
rowing boats on the Royal Military Canal in Hythe. 
 
Members agreed this historical service is a vital tourist attraction, however it is 
important that the District Council looks carefully at the purchase of good value 
boats that are durable and safe.   
 
Depreciation of assets was a consideration, but Mr Andy Blaszkowicz, Assistant 
Director, assured members that pro-active management of all physical assets is 
in place.     
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1.  To receive and note report C/18/60. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

158. 'Spirit of the Leas' Folkestone Coastal Park Heritage Lottery Fund Stage 
Two Grant Application 
 
Following Cabinet approval in September 2016, a Stage One grant 
application was submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for a project 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 January 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

to improve access to Folkestone’s Coastal Park. The Stage One 
application was successful and the HLF awarded FHDC a development 
grant of up to £40,300 to support a Stage Two submission. Report 
C/18/67 seeks Cabinet approval for the submission of a Stage Two 
application and to agree to underwrite the match funding contribution from 
FHDC that will come from s106 Folkestone Seafront funding.  
 
Members were advised that FHDC needs to underwrite the s106 funds as these 
are not expected to come forward in time to deliver the project, but will be 
ultimately available to meet FHDC’s match funding commitments. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Mary Lawes and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1.  To receive and note report C/18/67. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

159. Local Development Scheme 2019 update 
 
Report C/18/68 presents a draft updated Local Development Scheme to 
Cabinet. The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the timetable for 
preparing the council’s development plan documents and outlines their 
purpose and general content. If approved by Cabinet, the LDS will be 
published on the council’s website. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Ms Susan Carey  
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1.  To receive and note report C/18/68.   
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

160. Funding for direct action to secure compliance with enforcement notices 
at Whitehall Farm, Romney Road, Lydd 
 
In March 2017 Corporate Management Team (CMT) agreed funding for 
direct action to secure compliance with enforcement notices at Whitehall 
Farm. Report C/18/62 provided an update on the attempts made to secure 
direct action within the budget agreed and seeks agreement for further 
funds to be released so that direct action can be secured to achieve 
compliance with the enforcement notices. 
 
Members noted there was a significant increase of costs with £14,100 already 
allocated and a further £86,000 required.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 January 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

Although there had been enforcement breaches and notices issued to the 
landowner over a long period, the current breaches are more recent and have 
worsened in the last few years.   
 
It was confirmed to members that the Council would look to place charge on the 
land and the successful outcome of this would depend on any further earlier 
charges on the land.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1.  To receive and note report C/18/62. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


